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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 304

AN ACT to amend 939.621, 968.075 (5) (a) 1., 968.075(®) 1., 968.075 (5) (c) and 968.075 (6) of the statutes;

relating to: arrests in domestic abuse incidents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 939.621 of the statutas amended to
read:

939.621 Increased penalty for certain domestic
abuse offenses. If a person commits an act of domestic
abuseas defined in 968.075 (1) (a) and the act consti
tutesthe commission of a crime, the maximum term of
imprisonmentfor that crime may be increased by not
morethan 2 years if the crime is committéaring the 24
72 hours immediately following an arrest fodeamestic
abusédncident, aset forth in s. 968.075 (5). The-24=hour
72-hourperiod applies whether or not there has keen
waiverby the victim under s. 968.075 (5) (c). The victim

contactingor causing anperson, other than law enforce
mentofficers and attorneys for the arrested person and
allegedvictim, to contact the alleged victim.

SecTioN 3. 968.075 (5) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

968.0755) (b) 1. Unless there is a waiver under. par
(c), a law enforcement fi€er or other persorwho
releases person arrestddr a domestic abuse incident
from custody less than-Z2 hours after the arreshall
inform the arrested person orally and in writing of the
requirementsinder par(a), the consequences of vielat
ing the requirements and the provisions of s. 939.621.
Thearrested person shall sign an acknowledgment on the
written notice that he or she has received notice of, and
understands the requirements, the consequericeés-

of the domestic abuse crime does not have to be the samiating the requirements and the provisions of s. 939.621.

asthe victim of the domestic abuse incident ttesulted
in the arrest. The penalty increase under $kistion
changeshe status of a misdemeanor to a felony

SecTION 2. 968.075 (5) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

968.075(5) (a) 1. Unless there is a waiver ungat
(c), during the-2472 hours immediately following an
arrestfor a domesti@buse incident, the arrested person
shall avoid theresidence of the alleged victim of the
domesticabuse incident and, if applicable, gmgmises
temporarilyoccupied bythe alleged victim, and avoid

If the arrested person refuses to sign the notice, he or she
may not be released from custody

SecTioN 4. 968.075 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

968.075(5) (c) At any time during the-24=hour
72-hourperiod specified in pafa), the alleged victim
may sign a written waiver of the requirements in. ¢ay.
The law enforcement agency shall have a waiver form
available.

SecTioN 5. 968.075 (6) of the statutes is amentied
read:
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968.075(6) CONDITIONAL RELEASE. A person The arrested persositelease shall be conditioned upon
arrestedand taken into custody for a domestic abuse inci his or her signed agreement to refrain from any threats or
dentis eligible forconditional release. Unless there is a actsof domestiabuse against the alleged victim or other
waiverunder sub. (5) (c), as part of the conditions of any person.
suchrelease that occurs during the Zhours immedi SeEcTION 6. Initial applicability.
ately following such an arrest, the person shall be (1) Thisact first applies to arrests made oneffiec-
requiredto comply withthe requirements under sub. (5) tive date of this subsection.

(a) and to sign the acknowledgment under sub. (5) (b).




